
SOUND OPERATED LAMPS SYSTEM 

by 

HATZIPANAGI CHRISTAKIS 

Project Report 

submitted to 

the Departemnt of Electrical Engineering 

of the Higher Technical Institute 

Nicosia Cyprus 

in partial fulfillment of the requirements 

for the diploma of 

TECHNICIAN ENGINEER 

in 

ELECTRICAL ENG1NEERING 

June 1990 



SUMMARY 

SOUND OPERATED LAMPS 

by 

Hatzipanagi Christakis 

The purpose of the project is to design, construct and test 

an electronic system which will activate by sound a lamp 

from a distance. 

This electronic system incorporates a timer so that the 

lamp will remain ON for several hours before returning to 

OFF position. 

The constructed unit is actually a sound activated switch 

which is activated by the ringing sound of a telephone. The 

system finds several applications apart from activating and 

controlling a lamp. 

In order for the lamp not to be activated by spurious 

noises and before the sound level exceeds a pr~determined 

level the sensitivity of the unit is externally controlled. 

Another feature of the unit is that it provides the facil

ity of selecting the duration the lamp will stay on after 

it has been activated. 

6 



LIST OF CONTENTS 

Acknowledgements 

Summary 

Introduction 

Symbols and abbreviations 

CHAPTER i-MICROPHONE 

1.1 Introduction 

1 .2 

1 .3 

Microphone-options 

Magnetic microphones 

1.4 Characteristics of microphones 

1.4.1 Microphone sensitivity 

1.4.2 Directional responce of microphones 

1.5 Micr~phone plugs and cables 

1.6 Type of microphone used 

1.7 Spectrum of frequencies for 

audible sound waves 

CHAPTER 2-2 STAGE PREAMPLIFIER 

Introduction 2. 1 

2.2 Information about op-amp LF353 

2.2.1 Internal structure 

2.2.2 General description 

2.3 Ci~cuit diagram of the preamplifier used 

2.4 First stage of the preamplifier 

2.4.1 Operation 

1 

Page No 

5 

6 

7 

11 

14 

14 

15 

15 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

22 

23 

23 

23 

24 

24 

24 



2.4.2 Circuit diagram of stage 1 

2.4.3 Calculations 

2.5 Second stage of the preamplifier 

2.5.1 Circuit diagram 

2.5.2 Operation 

2.5.3 Calculations 

CHAPTER 3-BUFFER STAGE 

3. 1 

3.2 

3.3 

Introduction 

Circuit of the buffer stage 

Operation 

CHAPTER 4-RECTIFIER AND SMOOTHING STAGE 

4. 1 

4.2 

4.3 

Introduction 

Rectifier and smoothing circuit diagram 

Operation 

CHAPTER 5-DC BUFFER STAGE 

5. 1 

5.2 

Introduction 

Additional information about IC2 CA3130 

5.2.1 General description 

5.2.2 Features 

5.2.3 Connection diagrams 

5.3 

5.4 

5.5 

Circuit diagram of the D.C buffer stage 

Operation 

Design calculations 

2 

25 

26 

27 

- 27 

27 

28 

31 

32 

32 

35 

36 

36 

40 

41 

41 

41 

42 

42 

42 

43 



CHAPTER 6-TIMER STAGE 

6. 1 I ntroduct ion 

6.2 

6.3 

6.4 

Internal structure of IC3 RS7240 

Circuit diagram of the timer stage 

Operation 

CHAPTER 7-SWITCHING STAGE 

7.1 Introduction 

7.2 

7.3 

7.4 

Circuit diagram of switching transistor 

Information about transistor BC237 

Operation 

CHAPTER 8-CONSTRUCTION 

8.1 

8.2 

8.3 

8.4 

8.5 

8.6 

8.7 

8.8 

Circuit diagram 

Printed circuit trach pattern 

Component layout 

Precautions during construction 

General notes about constructed unit 

Font and back panel and case details 

Component list 

Cost of the unit 

CHAPTER 9-TESTING AND TROUBLESHOOTING 

9.1 Introduction 

9.2 Testing of the unit-procedure 

9.2.1 Test points - cct 

9.2.2 Test results 

3 

47 

48 

49 

49 

54 

55 

55 

56 

61 

62 

63 

64 

64 

67 

68 

71 

73 

73 

76 

77 



9.3 

9.4 

Troubleshooting chart 

Intermittent faults 

9.4.1 Causes of intermittent faults 

9.4.2 Troubleshooting intermittent faults 

CHAPTER 10 -comments, conclusions and further 

improvements 

APPENDIX 1 Information about IC1-LF353 

APPENDIX 2 Information about IC3-RS7240 

APPENDIX 3 Various circuits considered 

REFERENCES 

4 

82 

85 

85 

86 

87 

90 

91 

92 

93 


