SOUND OPERATED LAMPS SYSTEM

by

HATZIPANAGI CHRISTAKIS

Project Report
submitted to

the Departement of Electrical Engineering
of the Higher Technical Institute
Nicosia Cyprus
in partial fulfillment of the requirements
for the diploma of
TECHNICIAN ENGINEER

in

ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING

June 1990



SOUND OPERATED LAMPS

bу

Hatzipanagi Christakis

SUMMARY

The purpose of the project is to design, construct and test an electronic system which will activate by sound a lamp from a distance.

This electronic system incorporates a timer so that the lamp will remain ON for several hours before returning to OFF position.

The constructed unit is actually a sound activated switch which is activated by the ringing sound of a telephone. The system finds several applications apart from activating and controlling a lamp.

In order for the lamp not to be activated by spurious noises and before the sound level exceeds a predetermined level the sensitivity of the unit is externally controlled.

Another feature of the unit is that it provides the facility of selecting the duration the lamp will stay on after it has been activated.

LIST OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No</u>
Acknowledgements	5
Summary	6
Introduction	
Symbols and abbreviations	11
CHAPTER 1-MICROPHONE	
1.1 Introduction	14
1.2 Microphone-options	14
1.3 Magnetic microphones	15
1.4 Characteristics of microphones	15
1.4.1 Microphone sensitivity	15
1.4.2 Directional responce of microphones	16
1.5 Microphone plugs and cables	17
1.6 Type of microphone used	18
1.7 Spectrum of frequencies for	
audible sound waves	19
CHAPTER 2-2 STAGE PREAMPLIFIER	
2.1 Introduction	22
2.2 Information about op-amp LF353	23
2.2.1 Internal structure	23
2.2.2 General description	23
2.3 Circuit diagram of the preamplifier used	24
2.4 First stage of the preamplifier	24
2.4.1 Operation	24

2.4.2	Circuit diagram of stage 1	25
2.4.3	Calculations	26
2.5	Second stage of the preamplifier	27
2.5.1	Circuit diagram	27
2.5.2	Operation	27
2.5.3	Calculations	28
CHAPTE	ER 3-BUFFER STAGE	
3.1	Introduction	31
3.2	Circuit of the buffer stage	32
3.3	Operation	32
CHAPTI	ER 4-RECTIFIER AND SMOOTHING STAGE	
4.1	Introduction	35
4.2	Rectifier and smoothing circuit diagram	36
4.3	Operation	36
CHAPTI	ER 5-DC BUFFER STAGE	
5.1	Introduction	40
5.2	Additional information about IC2 CA3130	41
5.2.1	General description	41
5.2.2	Features	41
5.2.3	Connection diagrams	42
5.3	Circuit diagram of the D.C buffer stage	42
5.4	Operation	42
5 5	Design calculations	AS

CHAPTER 6-TIMER STAGE

6.1	Introduction	47
6.2	Internal structure of IC3 RS7240	48
6.3	Circuit diagram of the timer stage	49
6.4	Operation	49
CHAPT	ER 7-SWITCHING STAGE	
7.1	Introduction	54
7.2	Circuit diagram of switching transistor	55
7.3	Information about transistor BC237	55
7.4	Operation	56
CHAPTI	ER 8-CONSTRUCTION	
8.1	Circuit diagram	61
8.2	Printed circuit trach pattern	62
8.3	Component layout	63
8.4	Precautions during construction	64
8.5	General notes about constructed unit	64
8.6	Font and back panel and case details	67
8.7	Component list	68
8.8	Cost of the unit	71
CHAPT	ER 9-TESTING AND TROUBLESHOOTING	
9.1	Introduction	73
9.2	Testing of the unit-procedure	73
9.2.1	Test points - cct	76
9.2.2	Test results	77

9.3 Troubleshooting chart	82
9.4 Intermittent faults	85
9.4.1 Causes of intermittent faults	85
9.4.2 Troubleshooting intermittent faults	86
CHAPTER 10 -comments, conclusions and further	
improvements	87
APPENDIX 1 Information about IC1-LF353	90
APPENDIX 2 Information about IC3-RS7240	91
APPENDIX 3 Various circuits considered	92
REFERENCES	93